2014 and 2013. The Company did not present a summary of the effect of the restatement on the consolidated
statement of stockholders' equity for any of the above referenced periods because the impact to stockholders' equity is
reflected below in the restated consolidated balance sheets. The Company did not present a summary of the effect of
the restatement on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) for any of the above referenced
periods because the impact to net income (loss) is reflected below in the restated consolidated statements of operations
and the restatement adjustments did not affect any other component of comprehensive income (loss).

89

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

153

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated balance sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
consolidated balance sheet as restated at December 31, 2015 (in thousands, except per share data):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Investments:
Real estate investments:
Land and improvements $2,710,888 $ — $2,710,888
Buildings and improvements 4,816,481 — 4,816,481
Total real estate investments 7,527,369 — 7,527,369
Less: accumulated depreciation (860,954 ) — (860,954 )

6,666,415 — 6,666,415
Loans receivable, net 104,003 — 104,003
Intangible lease assets, net 526,718 — 526,718
Real estate assets under direct financing leases, net 44,324 — 44,324
Real estate assets held for sale, net 85,145 (886 ) 84,259
Net investments 7,426,605 (886 ) 7,425,719
Cash and cash equivalents 21,790 — 21,790
Deferred costs and other assets, net 179,180 — 179,180
Goodwill 291,421 (27,071 ) 264,350
Total assets $7,918,996 $ (27,957 ) $7,891,039
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Liabilities:
Revolving Credit Facilities $— $ — $—
Term Loan, net 322,902 — 322,902
Mortgages and notes payable, net 3,079,787 — 3,079,787
Convertible Notes, net 690,098 — 690,098
Total debt, net 4,092,787 — 4,092,787
Intangible lease liabilities, net 193,903 — 193,903
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 142,475 — 142,475
Total liabilities 4,429,165 — 4,429,165
Commitments and contingencies (see Note 10)
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value 4,418 — 4,418
Capital in excess of par value 4,721,323 — 4,721,323
Accumulated deficit (1,234,882 ) (27,957 ) (1,262,839 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,028 ) — (1,028 )
Total stockholders’ equity 3,489,831 (27,957 ) 3,461,874
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $7,918,996 $ (27,957 ) $7,891,039

90

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

154

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

155

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated balance sheet as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the
consolidated balance sheet as restated at December 31, 2014 (in thousands except per share data):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Investments:
Real estate investments:
Land and improvements $2,614,630 $ — $2,614,630
Buildings and improvements 4,579,166 — 4,579,166
Total real estate investments 7,193,796 — 7,193,796
Less: accumulated depreciation (752,210 ) — (752,210 )

6,441,586 — 6,441,586
Loans receivable, net 109,425 — 109,425
Intangible lease assets, net 590,073 — 590,073
Real estate assets under direct financing leases, net 56,564 — 56,564
Real estate assets held for sale, net 119,912 (866 ) 119,046
Net investments 7,317,560 (866 ) 7,316,694
Cash and cash equivalents 176,181 — 176,181
Deferred costs and other assets, net 185,507 — 185,507
Goodwill 291,421 (5,573 ) 285,848
Total assets $7,970,669 $ (6,439 ) $7,964,230
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Liabilities:
Revolving Credit Facilities $15,114 $ — $15,114
Term Loan, net — — —
Mortgages and notes payable, net 3,629,998 — 3,629,998
Convertible Notes, net 678,190 — 678,190
Total debt, net 4,323,302 — 4,323,302
Intangible lease liabilities, net 205,968 — 205,968
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 123,298 — 123,298
Total liabilities 4,652,568 — 4,652,568
Commitments and contingencies (see Note 10)
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value 4,113 — 4,113
Capital in excess of par value 4,361,320 — 4,361,320
Accumulated deficit (1,046,249 ) (6,439 ) (1,052,688 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,083 ) — (1,083 )
Total stockholders’ equity 3,318,101 (6,439 ) 3,311,662
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $7,970,669 $ (6,439 ) $7,964,230

91

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

156

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated statement of operations as previously reported, restatement adjustments
and the consolidated statement of operations as restated for the year ended December 31, 2015 (in thousands, except
share and per share data):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Rentals $ 634,151 $ — $ 634,151
Interest income on loans receivable 6,948 — 6,948
Earned income from direct financing leases 3,024 — 3,024
Tenant reimbursement income 15,952 — 15,952
Other income and interest from real estate transactions 7,260 — 7,260
Total revenues 667,335 — 667,335
Expenses:
General and administrative 47,730 — 47,730
Restructuring charges 7,056 — 7,056
Property costs 27,715 — 27,715
Real estate acquisition costs 2,739 — 2,739
Interest 222,901 — 222,901
Depreciation and amortization 260,633 — 260,633
Impairments 69,734 961 70,695
Total expenses 638,508 961 639,469
Income from continuing operations before other expense and income tax
expense 28,827 (961 ) 27,866

Other expense:
Loss on debt extinguishment (3,162 ) — (3,162 )
Total other expense (3,162 ) — (3,162 )
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 25,665 (961 ) 24,704
Income tax expense (601 ) — (601 )
Income from continuing operations 25,064 (961 ) 24,103
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations 98 — 98
Gain on disposition of assets 590 — 590
Income from discontinued operations 688 — 688
Income before gain on disposition of assets 25,752 (961 ) 24,791
Gain on disposition of assets 88,978 (20,557 ) 68,421
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 114,730 $ (21,518 ) $ 93,212
Net income per share of common stock—basic:
Continuing operations $ 0.26 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.21
Discontinued operations — — —
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders—basic $ 0.26 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.21
Net income per share of common stock—diluted:
Continuing operations $ 0.26 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.21
Discontinued operations — — —
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders—diluted $ 0.26 $ (0.05 ) $ 0.21
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

157

Basic 432,222,953 — 432,222,953
Diluted 432,545,625 — 432,545,625

92

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

158

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated statement of operations as previously reported, restatement adjustments
and the consolidated statement of operations as restated for the year ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except
share and per share data):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Rentals $ 574,456 $ — $ 574,456
Interest income on loans receivable 7,239 — 7,239
Earned income from direct financing leases 3,343 — 3,343
Tenant reimbursement income 13,085 — 13,085
Other income and interest from real estate transactions 4,748 — 4,748
Total revenues 602,871 — 602,871
Expenses:
General and administrative 44,252 (1,615 ) 42,637
Finance restructuring costs 13,022 — 13,022
Property costs 23,383 — 23,383
Real estate acquisition costs 3,631 — 3,631
Interest 220,070 — 220,070
Depreciation and amortization 247,966 — 247,966
Impairments 36,019 1,579 37,598
Total expenses 588,343 (36 ) 588,307
Income from continuing operations before other expense and income tax
expense 14,528 36 14,564

Other expense:
Loss on debt extinguishment (64,750 ) — (64,750 )
Total other expense (64,750 ) — (64,750 )
Loss from continuing operations before income tax expense (50,222 ) 36 (50,186 )
Income tax expense (673 ) — (673 )
Loss from continuing operations (50,895 ) 36 (50,859 )
Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations 3,368 — 3,368
Gain on disposition of assets 488 (163 ) 325
Income from discontinued operations 3,856 (163 ) 3,693
Loss before gain on disposition of assets (47,039 ) (127 ) (47,166 )
Gain on disposition of assets 13,240 (3,019 ) 10,221
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (33,799 ) $ (3,146 ) $ (36,945 )
Net (loss) income per share of common stock—basic:
Continuing operations $ (0.10 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.11 )
Discontinued operations 0.01 — 0.01
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders—basic $ (0.09 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.10 )
Net (loss) income per share of common stock—diluted:
Continuing operations $ (0.10 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.11 )
Discontinued operations 0.01 — 0.01
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders—diluted $ (0.09 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.10 )
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

159

Basic 386,809,746 386,809,746
Diluted 386,809,746 386,809,746

93

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

160

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated statement of operations as previously reported, restatement adjustments
and the consolidated statement of operations as restated for the year ended December 31, 2013 (in thousands, except
share and per share data):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues:
Rentals $ 404,402 $ — $ 404,402
Interest income on loans receivable 5,928 — 5,928
Earned income from direct financing leases 1,572 — 1,572
Tenant reimbursement income 5,637 — 5,637
Other income and interest from real estate transactions 1,928 — 1,928
Total revenues 419,467 — 419,467
Expenses:
General and administrative 35,146 — 35,146
Finance restructuring costs 717 — 717
Merger costs 56,644 — 56,644
Property costs 11,760 — 11,760
Real estate acquisition costs 1,718 — 1,718
Interest 179,267 — 179,267
Depreciation and amortization 164,054 — 164,054
Recoveries (185 ) — (185 )
Total expenses 449,121 — 449,121
Loss from continuing operations before other expense and income tax expense(29,654 ) — (29,654 )
Other expense:
Loss on debt extinguishment (2,405 ) — (2,405 )
Total other expense (2,405 ) — (2,405 )
Loss from continuing operations before income tax expense (32,059 ) — (32,059 )
Income tax expense (1,113 ) — (1,113 )
Loss from continuing operations (33,172 ) — (33,172 )
Discontinued operations:
Loss from discontinued operations (2,077 ) (2,453 ) (4,530 )
Gain on disposition of assets 36,926 (840 ) 36,086
Income from discontinued operations 34,849 (3,293 ) 31,556
Income (loss) before gain on disposition of assets 1,677 (3,293 ) (1,616 )
Gain on disposition of assets — — —
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 1,677 $ (3,293 ) $ (1,616 )
Net (loss) income per share of common stock—basic:
Continuing operations $ (0.14 ) $ — $ (0.14 )
Discontinued operations 0.14 (0.01 ) 0.13
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders—basic $ 0.00 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.01 )
Net (loss) income per share of common stock—diluted:
Continuing operations $ (0.14 ) $ — $ (0.14 )
Discontinued operations 0.14 (0.01 ) 0.13
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders—diluted $ 0.00 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.01 )
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

161

Basic 255,020,565 255,020,565
Diluted 255,020,565 255,020,565

94

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

162

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported, restatement adjustments
and the consolidated statement of cash flows as restated for the year ended December 31, 2015 (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities
Net income attributable to common stockholders $114,730 $ (21,518 ) $93,212
Adjustments to reconcile net income attributable to common stockholders to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 260,633 — 260,633
Impairments 69,768 961 70,729
Amortization of deferred financing costs 7,937 — 7,937
Derivative net settlements, amortization and terminations (132 ) — (132 )
Amortization of debt discounts 2,322 — 2,322
Stock-based compensation expense 13,321 — 13,321
Loss on debt extinguishment, net 3,162 — 3,162
Debt extinguishment costs (8,112 ) — (8,112 )
Gains on dispositions of real estate and other assets, net (89,568 ) 20,557 (69,011 )
Non-cash revenue (20,930 ) — (20,930 )
Other 151 — 151
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Deferred costs and other assets, net (604 ) — (604 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 13,382 — 13,382
Accrued restructuring charges 5,926 — 5,926
Net cash provided by operating activities 371,986 — 371,986
Investing activities
Acquisitions of real estate (875,983 ) — (875,983)
Capitalized real estate expenditures (10,269 ) — (10,269 )
Investments in loans receivable (4,020 ) — (4,020 )
Collections of principal on loans receivable and real estate assets under direct
financing leases 6,822 — 6,822

Proceeds from dispositions of real estate and other assets 496,646 — 496,646
Transfers of net sales proceeds to restricted accounts pursuant to 1031 Exchanges (39,869 ) — (39,869 )
Transfers of net sales proceeds from Master Trust Release 40,977 — 40,977
Net cash used in investing activities (385,696 ) — (385,696)
Financing activities
Borrowings under Revolving Credit Facilities 798,000 — 798,000
Repayments under Revolving Credit Facilities (813,181 ) — (813,181)
Repayments under mortgages and notes payable (512,486 ) — (512,486)
Borrowings under Term Loan 325,000 — 325,000
Deferred financing costs (6,150 ) — (6,150 )
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of offering costs 347,211 — 347,211
Purchase of shares of common stock (4,272 ) — (4,272 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 46 — 46
Dividends paid/distributions to equity owners (292,262 ) — (292,262)
Transfers to reserve/escrow deposits with lenders 17,413 — 17,413

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

163

Net cash used in financing activities (140,681 ) — (140,681)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (154,391 ) — (154,391)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 176,181 — 176,181
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $21,790 $ — $21,790

95

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

164

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported, restatement adjustments
and the consolidated statement of cash flows as restated for the year ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (33,799 ) $ (3,146 ) $(36,945 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss attributable to common stockholders to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 247,966 — 247,966
Impairments 36,436 1,579 38,015
Amortization of deferred financing costs 5,899 — 5,899
Derivative net settlements, amortization and terminations (114 ) — (114 )
Amortization of debt premium (849 ) — (849 )
Stock-based compensation expense 11,346 — 11,346
Loss on debt extinguishment, net 64,750 — 64,750
Debt extinguishment costs (59,576 ) — (59,576 )
Gains on dispositions of real estate and other assets, net (13,728 ) 3,182 (10,546 )
Non-cash revenue (16,732 ) — (16,732 )
Other 260 (1,615 ) (1,355 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Deferred costs and other assets, net (25,466 ) — (25,466 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,178 — 2,178
Net cash provided by operating activities 218,571 — 218,571
Investing activities
Acquisitions of real estate (958,038 ) — (958,038 )
Capitalized real estate expenditures (5,087 ) — (5,087 )
Collections of principal on loans receivable and real estate assets under direct
financing leases 6,085 — 6,085

Proceeds from dispositions of real estate and other assets 110,185 — 110,185
Transfers of net sales proceeds from restricted accounts pursuant to 1031
Exchanges 20,784 — 20,784

Transfers of net sales proceeds to Master Trust Release (51,959 ) — (51,959 )
Net cash used in investing activities (878,030 ) — (878,030 )
Financing activities
Borrowings under Revolving Credit Facilities 875,722 — 875,722
Repayments under Revolving Credit Facilities (895,661 ) — (895,661 )
Borrowings under mortgages and notes payable 518,846 — 518,846
Repayments under mortgages and notes payable (610,973 ) — (610,973 )
Borrowings under Convertible Notes 747,500 — 747,500
Deferred financing costs (30,772 ) — (30,772 )
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of offering costs 434,984 — 434,984
Offering costs paid on equity component of Convertible Notes (1,609 ) — (1,609 )
Purchase of shares of common stock (2,920 ) — (2,920 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 183 — 183
Dividends paid/distributions to equity owners (255,771 ) — (255,771 )

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

165

Transfers from reserve/escrow deposits with lenders (10,477 ) — (10,477 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 769,052 — 769,052
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 109,593 — 109,593
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 66,588 — 66,588
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $176,181 $ — $176,181

96

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

166

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

The following table presents the consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported, restatement adjustments
and the consolidated statement of cash flows as restated for the year ended December 31, 2013 (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating activities
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 1,677 $ (3,293 ) $(1,616 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders to
net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 167,599 — 167,599
Impairments 6,949 2,453 9,402
Amortization of deferred financing costs 13,188 — 13,188
Derivative net settlements, amortization and terminations (665 ) — (665 )
Amortization of debt discounts 4,653 — 4,653
Stock-based compensation expense 8,769 — 8,769
Loss on debt extinguishment, net 1,377 — 1,377
Gains on dispositions of real estate and other assets, net (37,174 ) 840 (36,334 )
Non-cash revenue (18,755 ) — (18,755 )
Other (53 ) — (53 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Deferred costs and other assets, net (7,255 ) — (7,255 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (2,206 ) — (2,206 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 138,104 — 138,104
Investing activities
Acquisitions of real estate (408,436 ) — (408,436)
Capitalized real estate expenditures (13,169 ) — (13,169 )
Collections of principal on loans receivable and real estate assets under direct
financing leases 15,260 — 15,260

Proceeds from dispositions of real estate and other assets 246,783 — 246,783
Cash acquired in connection with merger 7,347 — 7,347
Transfers of net sales proceeds to restricted accounts pursuant to 1031 Exchanges (20,784 ) — (20,784 )
Transfers of net sales proceeds from Master Trust Release 13,406 — 13,406
Net cash used in investing activities (159,593 ) — (159,593)
Financing activities
Borrowings under Revolving Credit Facilities 386,705 — 386,705
Repayments under Revolving Credit Facilities (351,585 ) — (351,585)
Repayment of line of credit previously belonging to Cole II (324,111 ) — (324,111)
Borrowings under mortgages and notes payable 620,290 — 620,290
Repayments under mortgages and notes payable (127,572 ) — (127,572)
Deferred financing costs (34,399 ) — (34,399 )
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net of offering costs (518 ) — (518 )
Purchase of shares of common stock (1,942 ) — (1,942 )
Consent fees paid to lenders (5,449 ) — (5,449 )
Dividends paid/distributions to equity owners (136,091 ) — (136,091)
Transfers from reserve/escrow deposits with lenders (10,819 ) — (10,819 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 14,509 — 14,509

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

167

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (6,980 ) — (6,980 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 73,568 — 73,568
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 66,588 $ — $66,588

97

Edgar Filing: SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC. - Form 10-K/A

168

SPIRIT REALTY CAPITAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (continued)
December 31, 2015

Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Basis of Accounting and Principles of Consolidation
The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting, in accordance with GAAP. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation
and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in